

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOE I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-3737 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

A. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Forced Labor Under the TVPRA.....4

1. Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Defendants Knew or Should Have Known that Forced Child Labor Was Used in DRC Cobalt Mining.....4

2. Defendants Participated in a Cobalt Supply Chain Venture.....9

a. Defendants’ Cobalt Supply Chain in DRC is a “Venture.”.....9

b. Defendants “Participated in” a Cobalt Supply Chain “Venture.”.....14

3. Defendants Are Financially Benefitting From the Cobalt Supply Chain Venture.....18

4. All of the 16 Plaintiffs or their Decedents Were Subjected to Forced Labor.....20

B. Plaintiffs or their Decedents Were Trafficked.....32

C. Section 1596(a) Extends the TVPRA to Plaintiffs’ Claims Even if They Are Considered Extraterritorial.....33

D. The Doctrine of Lenity Does Not Apply to the TVPRA, a Remedial Statute Meant to Be Construed Broadly.....35

E. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Their Common Law Claims.....37

1. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for unjust enrichment.....37

2. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for negligent supervision.....39

- 3. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....41
- F. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Seek Redress for their Injuries Caused by Defendants.....42
- G. Plaintiffs Seek Leave to Amend if There Are Any Issues the Court Identifies As Requiring More Specificity.....44
- V. CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abafita v. Aldukhan, No. 16-CV-06072 (RMB) (SDA),
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59316 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2019) 33-34

Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n, Inc.,
425 U.S. 1 (1976).....37

A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-5770, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70644 (E.D. Pa. April 20, 2020).....16, 18

A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-01992, 2020 WL 5371459, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163412
(D. Or. Sept. 8, 2020)5, 11, 19, 43

A.C. v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-4965, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106012, (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2020).....1, 5, 15, 19

Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....34

Aguilera v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., LLC,
72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.,
640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....43

Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....30

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4, 36

Bellotti v. Baird,
443 U.S. 622 (1979)28

Bistline v. Parker,
918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019).....10, 16, 25

B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc., No. 20-cv-00656, 2020 WL 4368214,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135494 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)5,11,16,43

Braxton-Secret v. A.H. Robins Co.,
769 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1985)9

Bregman v. Perles,
747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....38-39

Cablin v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991).....23

Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013).....40

Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.,
246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001)23

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....36

Ditullio v. Boehm,
662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....2

Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....41

Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-1194, 2020 WL 1244192, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44961
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020)5, 8, 11, 43

Doe v. Nestle, S.A., 929 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted*, 2020 WL 3578678
(U.S. July 2, 2020) (Nos. 19-416 and 19-453).....43-44

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018).....38-39

Fei Guan v. Bing Ran,
No. 17-CV-332 (JCC), 2017 WL 2881363 (E.D. Va. July 6, 2017).....37

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....45

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....45

Gilbert v. United States Olympic Comm.,
No. 18-cv-00981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166957 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2019).....10, 16, 18, 19

Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC,
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2109).....19

Godfrey v. Iverson,
559 F.3d 569 (D.C. Cir. 2009)23

H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC,
No. 19-CV-755, 2019 WL 6682152, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211090
(S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2019)5, 17, 19

Howard University v. Best,
484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....41

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 30, 50-51 (D.D.C. 2003).....39

Jane Doe 4 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.,
No. 1:19-CV-03845-WMR, 2020 WL 1872336 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2020).....6

J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-00155-WHO, 2020 WL 3035794 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2020).....11

Jean-Charles v. Perlitz,
937 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 5, 10, 15

Kivanuka v. Bakilana,
844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....24, 38, 42

Kramer Assocs., Inc. v. Ikam, Ltd.,
888 A.2d 247 (D.C. 2005).....38-39

Lagayan v. Odeh,
199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....24-25

Lesnik v. Se,
374 F. Supp. 3d 923 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....5

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....35

Levitt v. Merck & Company, Inc.,
914 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 2019).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....42

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....5, 7, 10-11, 15-16, 19, 43

Mazor v. Farrell,
186 A.3d 829 (D.C. 2018).....37

Meyers v. Lamer,
743 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2014)23

Mitchell v. Riegel Textile, Inc.,
259 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....39

M.L. v. Craigslist Inc.,
No. C19-6153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166334 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....6, 11-12

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....35

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017).....24

News World Commc’ns, Inc. v. Thompsen,
878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005).....37

Noble v. Weinstein,
335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....36

Nunag-Tanedo v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Ca. 2011).....30

O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am.,
311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002).....8-9

Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....37

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Industry Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....7

Peyton v. Rowe,
391 U.S. 54 (1968).....36

Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier,
805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002).....40

Plaintiff A v. Schair,
No. 2:11-CV-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014).....35

Purcell v. Thomas,
928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007).....41

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.,
No. CV 16-4271-JFW, 2017 WL 8293174 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017), *appeal pending*,
Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd., No. 18-55041 (9th Cir., filed January 10, 2018).15

Ricchio v. McLean,
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....5, 10-11, 15

Robinson v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
774 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23

Roe v. Bridgestone,
492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....27

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....23

S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l,
No. 19-cv-6071, 2020 WL 4059569 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020).....6, 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....42

St. Louis v. Perlitz,
No. 3:13-CV-1132 (RNC), 2016 WL 1408076 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2016).....37

S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139013 (M.D. Fla. August 5, 2020).....19

United Klans of Am. v. McGovern,
621 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980).....8

United States ex rel. Elgasim Mohamed Fadlalla v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC,
402 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Md 2019).....10

United States ex rel. Hawkins v. Mantech Int’l Corp.,
No. 15-cv-2105, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13733 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2020).....21, 29

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).24-25, 30-31

United States v. Callahan,
801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015).....25

United States v. Cash,
733 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)23

United States v. Dann,
652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)24, 29

United States v. Djourmessi,
538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008)25, 29-30

United States v. Farrell,
563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)29

United States v. Hart,
226 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2000).24

United States v. Hodge,
19 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1994)23

United States v. Key,
889 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2018).....28

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988).....25

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d. Cir. 2015).....22

United States v. Rouse,
936 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2019).....28

Wilson v. Good Humor Corp.,
757 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....41

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....2, 4, 11, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24-26, 31, 33-35

18 U.S.C. § 1590.....2, 25, 33-35

18. U.S.C. § 1595.....1, 4-6, 9, 10, 14-19, 36

29 U.S.C. § 212.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2729 (4th ed. 1998).....9

29 C.F.R. § 570.53.....28

106th Cong. 80 (2000).....12

H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000).....10, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....35

Brief of Members of Congress Senator Blumenthal, Representative Smith *et al.*, as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondents, *Doe I v. Nestle U.S.A.* (Nos.19-416, 91-453)(October 21, 2020) . 1, 2, 10, 34

H. Sanderson, *Glencore Backs Cobalt Mining Pact in DR Congo*, FINANCIAL TIMES, Aug. 24, 2020.....3, 13, 26, 44

Laura Ezell, *Human Trafficking in Multinational Supply Chains: A Corporate Director’s Fiduciary Duty to Monitor and Eliminate Human Trafficking Violations*, 69 Vand. L. Rev. 499 (2016).....12

Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....10

Article 10 of Ministerial Order No. 12 (60) (Dem. Rep. Congo).....27

Convention Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour (No. 182), June 17, 1999, 2133 U.N.T.S. 161 27, 28
